
Lake County Illinois

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 121-1380 Name: Approval of the Third Amendment to Program Year
2021 (PY21) HUD Annual Action Plan (AAP)

Status:Type: resolution Passed

File created: In control:9/8/2021 Health and Community Services Committee

On agenda: Final action: 10/12/2021

Title: Joint resolution approving the Third Amendment to Program Year (PY) 2021 U.S. Department of
Housing and Urban Development (HUD) Annual Action Plan (AAP).

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. PY21 AAP_Third Amendment.pdf, 2. Emergency Appropriation 2021-10 - Program Income.pdf

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

adoptedLake County Board10/12/2021 1 Pass

recommended for adoption as amended
to the regular agenda

Financial & Administrative
Committee

9/30/2021 1 Pass

approved and referred on to the Financial
and Administrative Committee

Health and Community Services
Committee

9/28/2021 1 Pass

approved and referred on to the Financial
and Administrative Committee

Housing and Community
Development Commission

9/15/2021 1 Pass

approvedHousing and Community
Development Commission -
Executive Committee

9/15/2021 1 Pass

Joint resolution approving the Third Amendment to Program Year (PY) 2021 U.S. Department
of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) Annual Action Plan (AAP).

· HUD requires the submission of an Annual AAP and associated amendments to govern
expenditure of federal housing and community development funding for each program year.

· The third amendment to the PY 2021 AAP proposes the following changes:
o Allocation of Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) program income

($8,564.12) to the Youth Conservation Corps. (YCC) to support affordable housing
rehabilitation and resale.

o Reallocation of prior year CDBG funding ($50,000) to support the environmental
cleanup at 2771 Galilee Ave., Zion, IL.

o Supplemental funding ($288,000 CDBG and $524,477.96 HOME) to support the
acquisition and rehabilitation of scattered site properties from the Lake County Housing
Authority (LCHA).

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, HUD requires the submission of an AAP to govern the expenditure of federal
entitlement funding; and

Lake County Illinois Printed on 5/7/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 21-1380, Version: 1

WHEREAS, an amendment to the AAP is required to substantially change the purpose,
location, scope or beneficiaries of a project; and

WHEREAS, the proposed third amendment to the PY 2021 AAP proposes an allocation of
CDBG program income to YCC to support affordable housing rehabilitation and resale; and

WHEREAS, the proposed third amendment to the PY 2021 AAP proposes the reallocation of
prior year CDBG funding to support the environmental cleanup at 2771 Galilee Ave., Zion, IL;
and

WHEREAS, the proposed third amendment to the PY 2021 AAP proposes supplemental
funding to support the acquisition and rehabilitation of scattered site properties from the Lake
County Housing Authority (LCHA).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by this County Board of Lake County, Illinois, that
the third amendment to the PY 2021 AAP is hereby approved and an emergency
appropriation in the amount of $524,477.96 is hereby authorized in the Fiscal Year 2021
budget in the Fund 740 HUD Grants budget as detailed in the attachment; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Lake County Board or their designee is
hereby authorized to execute the necessary documents to complete the submission of the
amended PY 2021 AAP.

DATED at Waukegan, Illinois on October 12, 2021.

Lake County Illinois Printed on 5/7/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

